
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 26 October 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 

Chair:  Councillor Carlo Gibbs Bethnal Green North; 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed East India & Lansbury; 
Councillor Amy Whitelock Mile End & Globe Town; 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Simmi Yesmin, Democratic Services,  
 
Tel: 020 7364 4120, E-mail: simmi.yesmin@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 26 October 2010 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  

 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 
information. 

  

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  15 - 48  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
held on 31st August, 7th September, 14th September, 21st 
September and 30th September 2010.  
 

  

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

5 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low 
Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 
4QS (LSC 40/011)   

49 - 192 Bow West; 

5 .2 Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite 
Chicken Ribs, 255 Bethnal Green Road, Lon
[...]
ce: 
  
Ian Moseley                                - (Trading Standards) 
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police) 
Ian Wareing                                - (Environmental Health) 
Peter Matysik                              - (Resident) 
Donald Mullis                              - (Resident) 
Ryan Green                                - (Resident)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Ibrahim Aytac                             - (Mile End Food & Wine) 
Hasan Cetin                               - (Mile End Food & Wine) 
Peter Glazebrook                       - (5B Urban Bar) 
Mark Slankard                            - (5B Urban Bar) 
Lorraine Slankard                       - (5B Urban Bar) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting. He 
announced that at 7.53pm he would adjourn the meeting for a comfort break.    
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, declared a personal interest in agenda item 5.1, 
application for review of the premises license for Cost Cut, 219 East India 
Dock Road, London E14 0ED on the basis that the premises was in his ward.   
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on 3rd 
August 2010 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.   
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cost Cut, 219 East India 
Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 20/011)  
 
The application was ADJOURNED at the request of the Premises License 
Holder. Neither the applicant nor the person making representations in 
support of the application objected to the request.  
 
 

5.2 Application 
[...]
ver that a large amount of counterfeit and 
smuggled alcohol had been found within the premises and were very 
concerned about the associated health risks with counterfeit alcohol being 
made available for purchase at the premises.  
 

Page 17



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 31/08/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Although the licensee did admit to purchasing the goods, he was unable to 
provide receipts or any proper justification for not being able to provide such 
receipts. It was noted that it was a large amount of alcohol which were non 
duty paid, thus affecting the overall revenue of the country.  
 
Members felt that they heard no specific reassurances from the Licensee to 
satisfy them that appropriate steps would be taken and followed and that they 
could not be satisfied that the Licensee would promote the licensing 
objectives of crime and disorder. Therefore Members felt that there was no 
other option but to revoke the sale of alcohol license.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Mile End Food & 
Wine, 93 Burdett Road, London E3 4JN be GRANTED with the revocation of 
the license for the sale of alcohol.   
 
 

5.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for The Urban Bar, 27 Three 
Colt Street, E14 8HH (LSC 22/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the review application for the premises licence for the 
Urban Bar, 27 Three Colt Street, E14 8HH.  It was noted that the review had 
been triggered by the police and Environmental Health. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson of the Metropolitan Police 
explained that there had been complaints to the Environmental Health Section 
from residents.    Mr Slankard (the licensee) was in contact with Mr Wareing 
from Environmental Protection, and therefore was aware of the problems. 
 
Anti-social behaviour had been observed outside the bar, this included a 
patron urinating in the street, 
[...]
 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Teviot Food & Wine, 
173-175 Teviot Street, E14 6PY (LSC 23/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Teviot Food and Wine, 173 – 175 Teviot Street, London 
E14 6PY. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan 
Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related 
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC 
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a 
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21st 
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 89.6 litres (128 bottles) of 
mixed spirits were found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further 
examination of the wine on sale revealed that there were 305 bottles (228.75 
litres) of mixed wine which were non duty paid, these were then seized. There 
had been no receipts produced for the goods at the time the goods were 
seized and nor within the 28 day period. It was noted that the goods seized 
amounted to total duty evaded of £1512.62.  
 
Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly seriously. 
Due to the large amount of goods found, he urged members to revoke the 
license in this instance in order to send a powerful message to the premises 
and to all other off licenses in the area.  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Arron, Legal Representative for the 
Premise License Holder, presented the Sub Committee with some receipts for 
the purchase of alcohol, he explained that the premises was a well run 
business where large quantities are sold. Mr Arron explained that the alcohol 
was purchased in good faith legitimately form wholesalers. It was noted that 
the qu
[...]
n for Teviot Food and Wine, 173 – 175 Teviot 
Street, London E14 6PY, be GRANTED with the suspension of the sale of 
alcohol license for a period of one calendar month running from receipt of the 
decision notice and with the following conditions;  
 
Conditions  
 

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 

 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order. 

 

Page 26



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

6) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 
receipt of those goods. 

 

7) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that 
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.  

 
 

4.2 Application to Review the Premises Licence for: Fairprice Cash & Carry, 
524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 24/011)  
 
Having considered the letter dated 6 September 2010 from Stainforth 
Solicitors on behalf of the licence holder, and the accompanying evidence, 
members decided that it was necessary in the public interest to ADJOURN 
the review application for consideration on 30 September 2010. 
 
 

4.3 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Parnell Mini Market, 
117a Parnell Road, E3 2RT (LSC 
[...]
o had regard to the fact that this appeared to be the first case of 
illegal activity at the premises (save for an under age sale in April 2010 which 
had been dealt with by way of a written warning).   
 
They therefore decided that a period of suspension was necessary to promote 
the relevant licensing objective, in view of the seriousness of the problem in 
Tower Hamlets and in order to deter similar incidence of crime.  A short period 
of suspension would be proportionate to the seriousness of the situation.   
 
The Premise Licence Holder and Trading Standards Officer suggested that 
further conditions be imposed.  Members considered that the conditions listed 
below were necessary for the prevention of similar incidence of illegal activity 
at the premises in future.   
 

Page 28



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for Parnell Mini Market, 117a Parnell Road, 
London E3 2RT, be GRANTED with the suspension of the sale of alcohol 
license for a period of one weekend following receipt of the decision notice 
and with the following conditions;  
 
Conditions  
 

1) The premises licence holder and any other persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed
[...]
her persons responsible for the 
purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods from door-to-door 
sellers unless a valid receipt is supplied at the time of the purchase. 

 

2) If stock is purchased from a door-to-door seller the premises licence 
holder shall ensure that a record is kept of the seller’s vehicle 
registration number.    

 

3) The premises licence holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 
bought include the following details: 

 

a. Seller’s name and address 
b. Seller’s company details, if applicable 
c. Seller’s VAT details, if applicable 
 

4) Copies of the documents referred to in 3) shall be made available to 
officers on request. 

 

5) An appropriate device for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 
(such as an ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order. 

 

6) The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 
receipt of those goods. 

 

7) The premises licence holder shall inform the police in the event that 
they are sold counterfeit goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.  

Page 31



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 07/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

10 

 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 32



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Amy Whitelock (Chair) 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Councillor David Snowdon 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Thomas Doyle – (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
Kathy Driver – (Acting Principal Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Derrick Harrington – (Principal Environment Health Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police) 
Jayasakila Baskaran                  - (Favourite Chicken Ribs) 
Jun Simon                                  - (Favourite Chicken Ribs) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Humza Boyraz                           - (Cornucopia Market) 
David Dadds                              - (Cornucopia Market) 
Selcan Tekin                              - (Cornucopia Market)  
Ted Jeory                                   - (Resident) 
Angus Harvey                            - (Resident) 
Edward Van Reenen                 - (Resident)  

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.    
 
 

Page 33



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interests made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Cornucopia Market, 246 
Tredegar Road, London E3 2GP (LSC 27/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Ms Kathy Driver, Acting Principal Licensing 
Officer, introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Cornucopia Market, 246 Tredegar Road, London E3 
2GP. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan 
Police. Ms Driver explained that there had been additional letters of support 
for the Premise Licence Holder, other than those in the agenda, however 
these were invalid due to lack of information. A supporting statement was 
tabled at the meeting on behalf of Hewison Street (South) Leaseholders 
Association which gave reference of the Premises License Holder’s good 
practice and good character.  Mr. Greeno confirmed that it was clear from this 
statement that it was made by residents who lived in the vicinity and therefore 
should have been included with the agenda papers. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related 
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC 
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a 
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21st 
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 23 bottles of whiskey were 
found which displayed counterfeit duty stamps, further examination of the 
wine on sale revealed that there were 36 bottles of mixed wine which were 
non duty paid, and these were all seized. There had been no receipts 
produced for the goods at the time of seizure to prove that they were brought 
from a wholesaler. The owners were also given 28 days to produce the 
receipts for the goods seized, however this period had expired and the 
receipts have not yet been produced. It was noted that the goods seized 
amounted to total duty evaded of £214.00.  
 
Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly seriously. 
In this instance where there had been a smaller amount of smuggled goods, a 
suspension of the licence was sought and the length of suspension was to be 
decided by the Sub Committee and a suggestion for additional conditions to 
be imposed on the license was recommended in order to send a powerful 
message to the premises and to all other off licenses in the area.  
 

Page 34



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 14/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

At the request of the Chair, Mr David Dadds, Counsel for the Premises 
Licence Holder explained that these were allegations and not a matter of fact, 
he referred Members to the seizure notice which had been altered by the 
Customs Officer, to explain that the Customs Officer was unclear on what was 
counterfeit and what was not. It was noted that the shop was 
[...]
e meeting 
on 26 October 2010. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Amy Whitelock 
Licensing Sub Committee  

Page 36



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7PM ON TUESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
Councillor Rofique U Ahmed 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
  
None. 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Cain Duncan – (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Kerry Muré – (Senior Lawyer) 
Caroline Chalklin – (Committee Officer, Chief Executives') 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
Mr Juned Ahmed 
Mr Dinesh Kanzaria 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Oliur Rahman declared that he had been approached by both 
objectors and a Councillor supporting the application to Review the Premises 
License for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, E3 4QS; Councillor 
Rahman reminded both the objectors and the Councillor that he was unable to 
discuss the Review. 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair outlined the procedures to be followed during the meeting. 
 
 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  

Page 37



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 21/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and 

Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 29/011  
 
This item was adjourned by request of the Premises License holder and 
would be considered on 26th October 2010. 
 

4.2 Application to Vary the Premises Licence for Real Flavour, 221 East 
India Dock Road, London E14 0ED (LSC 30/011)  
 
At the request of the
[...]
titute no more than 10% of the stock on display in the shop. 

  
 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Peter Golds (Chair) 
 
Councillor Shafiqul Haque 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Acting Senior Licensing Officer) 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
Mr Baylis                                     - (Strada)  
Mr Toreas                                   - (Strada) 
Andy Jackson                             - (Metropolitan Police)  

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Riffat Malik                                 - (Fairprice Cash & Carry) 
Safdar Hussain                          - (Fairprice Cash & Carry) 
Ian Stewart                                 - (Resident Representative) 
Enzo Testa                                 - (Resident Representative) 
Victoria Norval                            - (Resident Representative) 

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

Page 43



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The unrestricted minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
19th August were agreed as a correct record of proceedings.   
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
The order of the business was varied in order to accommodate the late arrival 
of an applicant, however the minutes are in the same order as the agenda for 
ease of reference.   
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 
524 Roman Road, E3 5ES (LSC 32/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Mohshin Ali, Acting Senior Licensing Officer 
introduced the report which detailed the application for a review of the 
premises license for Fairprice Cash & Carry, 524 Roman Road, London E3 
5ES. It was noted that the review had been triggered by the Metropolitan 
Police.   
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Andy Jackson explained that the review related 
to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and HRMC 
Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following a 
review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 21st 
April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 46.2 litres of mixed spirits were 
found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further examination of the 
wine on sale had also revealed that there were 30 bottles (22.5 litres) of 
mixed wine which were non duty paid, these were then seized. There had 
been no receipts produced for the goods at the time the goods were seized 
and nor within the 28 day period. It was noted that the goods seized 
amounted to total duty evaded of £527.68.  
 
Mr Jackson then referred to the supporting documents submitted by the Mr 
Safdar Hussain, Premises Licence Holder consisting of receipts and invoices 
from cash and carries dating a few months prior to the visit at the premises. 
Mr Jackson explained that whilst it did not prove that the alcohol was 
purchased from wholesalers it did confirm that Mr Hussain did purchase 
alcohol from wholesalers on a regular basis.  
 
Mr Jackson referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that the 
sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should b
[...]
0 hours  
 
Hours Premises are Open to the Public   
 
Saturday to Thursday from 07:00 hours to 23:30 hours 

Page 47



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 30/09/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

Friday from 07:00 hours to 00:30 hours  
 
Condition  
 
1) All drinks to be taken to tables by waiting staff, with no vertical drinking 
permitted.  
 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business considered urgent by the Chair.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Peter Golds 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 

Page 48



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\1\8\AI00026810\LowCostFoodWinecoverreport0.doc 

 
Committee: 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date:  
 
26 October 2010 

Classification: 

 
UNRESTRICTED 

Report No. 
 

LSC 40/011 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Report of:  Colin Perrins 
Head of Trading Standards and Environmental 
Health (Commercial) 
 
Originating Officer:  
Mohshin Ali 
Acting Senior Licensing Officer 
 

Title:  Licensing Act 2003  
 
Application to Review the Premises Licence 
for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End 
Road, London E3 4QS 
 
Ward affected:  
Bow West 

 
 
1.0 Summary 

 
Name and    Low Cost Food and Wine 
Address of premises: 367 Mile End Road 

London E3 4QS  
       

 
Licence under review: Premises Licence - Licensing Act 2003  

• Sale by retail of alcohol 
 
 

Review triggered by:  Metropolitan Police 
 
Representations:  Local residents - 

(Supporting the premises)  
 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee considers the application for review and 

then adjudicates accordingly. 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT  2000 (Section 97) 
LIST OF "BACKGROUND PAPERS" USED IN THE DRAFTING OF THIS REPORT 

   
   
Brief description of "background paper" Tick if copy supplied for 

register 
 

If not supplied, name and telephone 
number of holder 

 
• Guidance Issued under Section 182 

of the Licensing Act 2003  
• Tower Hamlets Licensing Policy 
• File  

 

  

[...]
4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 07 Sept 10
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 14 Sept 10
	Lic Sub Committee Minutes - 21 Sep 10
	Lic Sub Minutes - 30 Sept 10

	5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 40/011)
	Low Cost Food & Wine Appendices Only
	Supporting cover
	Supporting Doc 1
	Supporting Doc 2
	Supporting Doc 3

	5.2 Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite Chicken Ribs, 255 Bethnal Green Road, London, E2 6AH (LSC 41/011)
	Favourite Chicken Appendices Only




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.40 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2010 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carlo Gibbs (Chair) 
 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Amy Whitelock 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Paul Greeno – (Senior Advocate) 
Nick Kemp – (Licensing Officer) 
Simmi Yesmin – (Senior Committee Officer) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
  
PC Alan Cruickshank                 - (Metropolitan Police) 
Mr Alan Richards                       - (Trading Standards) 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
  
Mr Stephen Bartlet-Jones          - (Low Cost Food & Wine)       
Mr Shahidur Rahman                 - (Low Cost Food & Wine) 
Mr Muhibur Rahman                  - (Low Cost Food & Wine)  

 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, ensured that introductions 
were made and then briefly outlined the procedure of the meeting.    
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedures were noted.  



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees held on 31st August, 7th 
September, 14th September, 21st September and 30th September 2010 were 
agreed as a correct record of proceedings.  
 
 

5. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

5.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence for Low Cost Food and 
Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS (LSC 40/011)  
 
At the request of the Chair, Mr Nick Kemp, Licensing Officer, introduced the 
report which detailed the review application for the premises license for Low 
Cost Food & Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS. It was noted that the 
review had been triggered by the Metropolitan Police and supported by 
Trading Standards.  
 
At the request of the Chair, PC Alan Cruickshank, Metropolitan Police referred 
to his submission on page 64 of the agenda and explained that the review 
related to a series of operations run jointly with Police, Trading Standards and 
HRMC Customs. It was noted that certain off licences were identified following 
a review of intelligence from all three agencies. The premise was visited on 
22nd April 2010, on entry to the premises, a total of 114 bottles of Glen’s 
Vodka were found, which displayed counterfeit duty stamps. Further 
examination of the wine on sale revealed that there were 435 bottles (326.25 
litres) of mixed wine which were non duty paid, these were then seized. There 
had been no receipts produced for the goods at the time the goods were 
seized and the goods seized amounted to total duty evaded of £733.85 plus 
VAT.  
 
Mr Cruickshank referred Members to the DCMS guidance which stated that 
the sale of smuggled tobacco and alcohol should be treated particularly 
seriously. However he advised Members that having had discussions with the 
Premises License Holder, Mr Shahidur Rahman and his Counsel and taking 
into consideration the information regarding the wholesalers and the receipts 
produced by Mr Rahman to show the frequent purchases of alcohol which are 
made and the fact that having investigated the authenticity of the Glen’s 
Vodka, and the help in identifying the problem, a agreement had been 
reached between parties to agree to a suspension of the alcohol license for a 
period of 12 days and various conditions to be imposed to prevent this from 
happening again.  
 
Mr Stephen Bartlet-Jones, Counsel, accepted that Mr Rahman failed to keep 
receipts to prove purchase of goods and stated that the Police could 
disapprove Mr Rahman’s version of events as he does not have any 
evidence, but there was no evidence to say that it was not true.  
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Bartlet-Jones assured Members that Mr Rahman would follow strict 
guidelines and also ensure that double copies of receipts would be kept, that 
UV lamps had already been installed on the premises and that all stamps on 
alcohol are checked when purchased, and that he would be more vigilant on 
the types of products he purchased. Mr Bartlet-Jones emphasised that the 
conditions which had been recommend, meet the concerns raised by the 
Police and Trading Standards. He also urged Members to reduce the period 
of suspension on the basis that the premises had no complaints since it was 
opened in December 2005, had successfully refused underage sales, and the 
premises had support from local residents. He stated that the business was in 
need of protection as it was the only late night provider and it was also noted 
that alcohol contributed to 60% of its sales.  
 
In response to questions it was noted that the receipts file for wines was 
damaged during a flood in the basement, it was also noted that not all the 
spirits were on the receipts provided by Mr Rahman and that the Police were 
investigating the Cash and Carry from where the alcohol was purchased.   
 
The Chair advised that the Sub Committee would at 7.15pm adjourn to 
consider the evidence presented. The Members reconvened at 7.45pm. The 
Chair reported that;  
 
Having heard representations from the Metropolitan Police and from the 
Premise License Holder and based on the evidence provided. Members felt 
that the possession of alcohol with counterfeit VAT labels and lack of 
evidence for the purchase of these goods warranted a punishment by 
suspension of the license.  
 
Whilst the Sub Committee welcomed the agreement between the two parties 
with regard to the conditions set out. The Sub Committee felt that a 
suspension of seven days, taking into account the cooperation of the 
Licensee with the Police and his acceptance of a punishment, would be both 
fair and practicable, this also took into account the support of residents.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the review application for the premises license for Low Cost Food & 
Wine, 367 Mile End Road, London E3 4QS be GRANTED with the 
suspension of the sale of alcohol license for a period of seven days following 
receipt of the decision notice and with the following conditions;   
 
Conditions  
 

1. The Premises Licence Holder and any other persons responsible for 
the purchase of stock shall not purchase any goods (including but not 
limited to goods brought from door to door sellers) unless a valid 
receipt is supplied at the time of purchase.  

 
2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all receipts for goods 

brought include the following details: 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 26/10/2010 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

a) the seller’s name and address; and    
b) the seller’s company details, if applicable; and  
c) the seller’s VAT details, if applicable; and  
d) the seller’s vehicle registration number, if applicable.  

 
3. The Premises Licence Holder shall provide receipts for all goods 

brought or held on the premises which shall be made available to 
Police Officers, Trading Standards Officers or HMRC Inspectors on 
request within one week.  

 
4. An appropriate devise for checking the authenticity of duty stamps 

(such as a ultra-violet lamp) shall be installed on the premises and 
retained in working order.  

 
5. The authenticity of the duty stamp on any goods shall be checked on 

receipt of those goods. 
 
6. The Premises Licence Holder shall inform the police in the event that 

he or she becomes aware that the premises have been sold counterfeit 
goods or goods with a fake duty stamp.     

 
 

5.2 Application for New Premises Licence for Favourite Chicken Ribs, 255 
Bethnal Green Road, London, E2 6AH (LSC 41/011)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.   
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There was no other business.  
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carlo Gibbs 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


